

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

KEVIN POULSEN,

Plaintiff,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,

Defendant,

and

MASSACHUSETTS INSTITUTE OF
TECHNOLOGY AND ITHAKA HARBORS, INC.,
D/B/A JSTOR,

Movants for
Intervention.

Case No. 13-0498 (CKK)

**THE MASSACHUSETTS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY'S SUPPLEMENT TO ITS
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 1

I. MIT’S MOTION TO INTERVENE IS TIMELY 1

 A. MIT’s Interest in Protecting the MIT Confidential Information From Public
 Disclosure Has Been Made Clear to DHS 1

 B. Although the U.S. Attorney’s Office in Boston Has Afford MIT a Reasonable
 Review Process in U.S. v. Swartz, In this FOIA Case DHS Has Not Yet Afforded
 MIT a Similar Opportunity 4

II. INTERVENTION IS APPROPRIATE AND PREFERABLE BECAUSE
 REQUIRING MIT TO FILE A SEPARATE ACTION WOULD ONLY DELAY
 DISCLOSURE FURTHER..... 6

 A. The Availability of “Reverse FOIA” Litigation Demonstrates Intervention is
 Proper; It Does Not Preclude Intervention..... 6

 B. Intervention Is Preferable for Reasons of Judicial Economy and for Preservation of
 the Parties’ Resources 9

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Airline Pilots Ass’n. Int’l v. FAA</i> , 552 F. Supp. 811 (D.D.C. 1982)	8
<i>Alliance for Clean Energy v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 853 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2012)	3
<i>Allnet Commc’ns Servs., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 800 F. Supp. 984 (D.D.C. 1992)	8
<i>Appleton v. FDA</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D.D.C. 2004)	8
<i>Battle v. FAA</i> , 393 F.3d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Campaign for Family Farms v. Glickman</i> , 200 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Cortez III Serv. Corp. v. National Aeronautics and Space Admin.</i> , 921 F. Supp. 9 (D.D.C. 1996)	7
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000)	8
<i>Durnan v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 777 F. Supp. 965 (D.D.C. 1991)	8
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	8
<i>ERG Transit Sys. Inc. v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.D.C. 2009)	9
<i>GTE Sylvania, Inc. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 375 (1980)	9
<i>Gulf & W. Indus. v. U.S.</i> , 615 F.2d 527 (D.C. Cir.1979)	2
<i>Ivanhoe Citrus Ass’n v. Handley</i> , 612 F. Supp. 1560 (D.D.C. 1985)	9

<i>Judicial Watch v. Dep’t of Army</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2006)	8
<i>Jurewicz et al. v. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 11-cv-00707 (D.D.C. August 1, 2011) (JEB)	10
<i>Nat’l Bus. Aviation Ass’n, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 686 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D.D.C. 2010)	9
<i>Nw. Coal. for Alternatives to Pesticides v. Browner</i> , 941 F. Supp. 197 (D.D.C. 1996)	8
<i>Parker v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2001)	8
<i>Recitel Foam Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , No. 98-2523, slip op. (D.D.C. Jan. 31, 2002) (GK), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 02-5118 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 25, 2002)	7
<i>Reliance Electric Co. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 924 F.2d 274 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 553 F.2d 1378 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	9
<i>United Space Alliance v. Solis</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2011)	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
6 C.F.R. § 5.8	<i>passim</i>
6 C.F.R. § 5.30	5
